
April 27, 2015 

Mr. Stanton Strickland 
Associate Commissioner 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNEY GENERAL O F TEXAS 

General Counsel Division, Legal Section 
Texas Department of Insurance 
P.O. Box 149104 
Austin, Texas 78714-9104 

Dear Mr. Strickland: 

OR2015-08028 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 561261 (TDI No. 158660). 

The Texas Department of Insurance (the "department") received a request for specified 
categories of information pertaining to the purchase of Dallas National Insurance Company 
("Dallas National") by Lonestar Holdco ("Lonestar") and its affiliates. 1 You state the 
department will redact certain information pursuant to sections 552.136( c) and 552.14 7(b) 
of the Government Code and Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009).2 You claim portions 

1We note the department sought and received clarification of the information requested. See Gov' t 
Code§ 552.222 (providing ifrequest for information is unclear, governmental body may ask requestor to clarify 
request); see also City of Dallas v. Abbott, 304 S. W.3d 380, 387 (Tex. 20 I 0) (holding that when a governmental 
entity, acting in good faith , requests clarification or narrowing of an unclear or over-broad request for public 
information, the ten-day period to request an attorney general ruling is measured from the date the request is 
clarified or narrowed) . 

2Section 552. I 36(c) of the Government Code allows a governmental body to redact the information 
described in section 552. I 36(b) without the necessity of seeking a decision from the attorney general. See 
Gov't Code§ 552. I 36(c). Section 552.147(b) of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to 
redact a living person ' s social security number from public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision 
from this office. See id. § 552. I 47(b ). Open Records Decision No. 684 serves as a previous determination to 
all governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold certain categories of information, including personal 
e-mail addresses under section 552.137 of the Government Code, without the necessity of seeking a decision 
from the attorney general. See ORD 684. 
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of the submitted information are excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code. You also state release of the submitted information may implicate the 
interests of Dallas National and Lonestar. Accordingly, you notified these third parties of 
the request for information and of their right to submit arguments stating why their 
information should not be released. See Gov' t Code § 552.305 (permitting interested third 
party to submit to attorney general reasons why requested information should not be 
released) ; Open Records Decision No. 542 (1990) (determining statutory predecessor to 
section 552.305 permits governmental body to rely on interested third party to raise and 
explain applicability of exception in certain circumstances). We have considered the 
submitted arguments and reviewed the submitted information. 

An interested third party is allowed ten business days after the date of its receipt of the 
governmental body' s notice under section 552.305(d) of the Government Code to submit its 
reasons, if any, as to why information relating to that party should be withheld from public 
disclosure. See Gov' t Code§ 552.305(d)(2)(B). As of the date of this letter, we have not 
received comments from Dallas National or Lonestar explaining why the submitted 
information should not be released. Therefore, we have no basis to conclude these third 
parties have protected proprietary interests in the submitted information. See id. § 552.11 O; 
Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) (to prevent disclosure of commercial or 
financial information, party must show by specific factual evidence, not conclusory or 
generalized allegations, that release of requested information would cause that party 
substantial competitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (party must establish primafacie case that 
information is trade secret), 542 at 3. Accordingly, the department may not withhold the 
submitted information on the basis of any proprietary interest Dallas National or Lonestar 
may have in the information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov' t 
Code § 552. l 01. This section encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, which 
protects information that (1) contains highly intimate or embarrassing facts , the publication 
of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) is not of legitimate 
concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accidenl Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 
(Tex. 1976). To demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs of this 
test must be satisfied. Id. at 681-82. Types of information considered intimate and 
embarrassing by the Texas Supreme Court are delineated in Indus/rial Foundalion. Id. 
at 683. This office has found personal financial information not relating to a financial 
transaction between an individual and a governmental body is generally highly intimate or 
embarrassing. See Open Records Decision Nos. 600 (1992), 545 (1990). Upon review, we 
find the information you have marked satisfies the standard articulated by the Texas Supreme 
Court in Indus/rial Foundation. Accordingly, the department must withhold the information 
you have marked under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
common-law privacy. As no other exceptions to disclosure have been raised, the department 
must release the remaining information. 
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http: //www.texasattorneygeneral. gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml , or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Nl~Gtt\olbw 1 

Megan G. Holloway j 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

MGH/cbz 

Ref: ID# 561261 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

Dallas National Insurance Company 
5501 Lyndon B. Johnson Freeway, Suite 1200 
Dallas, Texas 75240-2300 
(w/o enclosures) 

Lonestar Holdco 
c/o: Southport Lane Management, LLC 
3 50 Madison A venue, 21 st Floor 
New York, New York 1001 7 
(w/o enclosures) 

Dallas National Insurance Company 
704 North King Street, Suite 102 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
(w/o enclosures) 


